IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Docket No. 19-0298

PATRICK MORRISSEY, in his official capacity As West Virginia Attorney General, and the STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Petitioners,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA AFL-CIO, et al. Respondents.

PROPOSED BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WEST VIRGINIA FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Civil Liberties Union of West Virginia Foundation:

Loree Stark (W. Va. Bar No. 12936) American Civil Liberties Union of West Virginia Foundation P.O. Box 3952 Charleston, WV 25339-3952 Istark@acluwv.org (304) 345-9246, ext. 102

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
II. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
III. ARGUMENT
A. The West Virginia Constitution's Broad Protections Stringently Limit the State's Power to Infringe on Plaintiffs/Respondents' Fundamental Individual Rights
B. The West Virginia Constitution and The United States Constitution Afford Broad Protection of Associational Rights; Divestment of Protections Received via Collective Bargaining Unconstitutionally Infringe on Those Rights
C. The Rationale Underscoring Janus Should Be Properly Limited to the Public Sector 6
IV. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Hague v. C.I.O., 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	6
Harris v. Quinn, 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	
Janus v. American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Council	
2448 (2018)	3, 4, 7, 8
Pushinsky v. W. Va. Bd. of Law Exam'rs, 164 W. Va. 736 (1980)	5
State ex rel. Billings v. City of Point Pleasant, 194 W. Va. 301(1995)	6
Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	
Woodruff v. Bd. of Trs., 173 W. Va. 604, 611 (1984)	
Statutes	
29 U.S. Code § 158	
West Virginia Code § 21-5G-2	
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	8
W. Va. Const. art. III, § 10	3
W. Va. Const. art. III, § 16	3, 6, 7
W. Va. Const. art. III, § 3	3
W. Va. Const. art. III, § 7	3,6
W. Va. Const. art. III, § 9	3
W. Va. Const. art. III, § I	4, 5
